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Demographics 
• Clarendon Hills and its surrounding market area have one of the strongest demographic profiles 

in DuPage County.  
• The median household income in Clarendon Hills is $111,753. (2010 Census figures) 
• Approximately 68 percent of the population age 25 years and older has at least a bachelor’s 

degree. 
• In a five-mile radius, 14.4 percent of the population age 25 and over hold a Master’s Degree, 

while 4.8 percent hold a professional degree. (Nielsen SiteReport) 
• Average household income within a five-mile radius is estimated to be $102,697 with a total 

population of 243,810. ( Nielsen SiteReport) 
• More than 81 percent of Clarendon Hills residents own their home. (2010 Census figures) 
• Median home value is $576,900. (2010 Census figures) 
• There are more than 3,300 housing units in Clarendon Hills. 
• In a five-mile radius, 78.6 percent of homes are estimated to be owner-occupied. (Nielsen 

SiteReports) 
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DATE:  March 17, 2014  

 

TO:  Village President and Board of Trustees 

 

FROM: Randall R. Recklaus, Village Manager 

Peg Hartnett, Finance Director/Treasurer/Budget Officer 

 

SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 2014-15 Budget 

 

The Village’s fiscal year 2014-15 budget is respectfully presented and has been reviewed and 

discussed at the budget workshop on March 15, 2014. The following narrative provides an 

analysis of major revenue projections and highlights some of the major expenditures.  

Budget Summary 
The budget plan is a statement of where the Village will prioritize its resources for the 

coming year, balancing the various legal and operational responsibilities, and the current 

values and needs of the community, as limited by current economic realities.  This year, the 

Village Board engaged in a strategic goal setting process. This budget plan reflects the 

strategic priorities identified by the Village Board during that process and may be found in 

the budget document following this memo.  With the beginnings of an improved economy 

before us, this year’s budget includes projects that will allow the Village to focus farther in 

the future than in recent years.      

 

The Village is still faced with slow growth this year. General Fund revenues are only 

projected to increase by 0.7% in the coming fiscal year.  Overall General Fund expenses are 

expected to increase by 7.9% from the prior year-end, resulting in part from the transfer of 

$1.45 million in excess fund balance to the Capital Fund, in accordance with the Village’s 

General Fund Balance policy. General Fund Departmental Expenditures (overall 

expenditures, minus transfers to capital, contingency, sales tax rebates, banking fees, and Tri-

state Fire Protection District reimbursement) are expected to increase by 5.5% or $308,075 

this year.  Of that amount, $110,000 is due to new special projects in the Community 

Development Department. The special projects generally relate to the implementation and 

validation of the downtown master plan project and other long-term planning efforts. These 

special projects are relatively short-term in duration and do not represent an increase in base 

line operational expenses. In addition, it is hoped that grants will be identified to significantly 

offset some of these expenditures. More information on these projects is provided in the 

General Fund Expenditure section for the Community Development Department below.  

Without the addition of these short-term Community Development special projects, the 

Fiscal Year 2014-15 Departmental Expenditure figure would increase by only 3.5% from the 

prior year-end.   It also should be noted that another $68,699 or 1.2% of the proposed 

increase is related to wage increases. In the past wage increases were budgeted under the 

contingency line item.   
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The Fiscal Year 2014-15 Budget also includes some changes in how the Village conducts 

budgeting: 

 

1. Reduction of the Contingency Budget/Wage and Salary Increase Budgeting - The 

annual contingency has been reduced from $200,000 to $50,000. Along with this 

change, projected wage increases are now included in the departmental budgets.  In 

the past, increases were budgeted as a part of the contingency budget. This year the 

budget presented reflects all proposed union and non-union wage increases with the 

exception of the Village Manager’s salary (which is set by the Village Board 

annually and would be paid for out of contingency, once determined). Under this 

plan, non-Paid-on-Call (POC) firefighter Village employee wages (including union 

police officers) would increase by a total of $44,429 in Fiscal Year 2014-15 for an 

increase of 1.73% over last year’s wages for employees in that category. Each 

individual employee’s increase would depend on their merit rating and the eligibility 

for an increase based on their position in their pay grade. This year’s plan also 

increases POC firefighter wages by 4% (or by a total of $24,170). This increase is a 

flat across the board increase to all POC firefighters. A wage study scheduled to be 

conducted in late 2014 for implementation in FY 2015-16 will adjust wage ranges 

once again based on market conditions and the Village’s financial condition.   

 

2. Increase in the General Fund Balance Requirement to 50% of annual 

expenditures - This change was agreed upon at the Village goal setting session and 

is based on methodology developed by the Government Finance Officers 

Association.  

 

3. Transfer of 100% of Water Tower Lease revenues to the Capital Fund- The 

Village leases space on its two water towers to various cell phone companies. In 

previous budgets, 50% of this revenue was transferred to the Water Fund and 50% 

was transferred to the Capital Fund. The Fiscal Year 2014-15 Budget transfers 100% 

of this revenue to the Capital Fund.  

 

4. Ending the practice of automatically transferring $250,000 annually to the 

Capital Fund after the FY 2014-15 Fiscal Year - The Village has traditionally 

maintained a practice of transferring $250,000 annually to the Capital Fund on top of 

any excess amount over the General Fund balance requirement. This budget plan 

includes the $250,000 plus an access of $1,204,124 transfer for FY 2014-15, but 

only shows the “excess transfer” beyond this year. This has the impact of helping to 

maintain the General Fund balance above the target in future years.  The Capital 

Fund will still receive revenue from the excess transfer as well as utility taxes, 100% 

of the water tower leases, grants, and miscellaneous income.   
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5. Changes to how Water Fund Expenses are allocated to the General Fund- 

Certain General Fund costs are allocated to the Water Fund on an annual basis to 

acknowledge the work those departments do on behalf of the Village’s water utility. 

These allocations were re-evaluated this year and some functions ended up with a 

larger percentage of their costs allocated to the Water Fund and some had a smaller 

portion of their costs allocated. This has the effect of making a department’s budget 

appear larger or smaller than last year’s and should be noted when reviewing each 

department’s expenditures. The largest change is shifting $60,000 away from 

Community Development, making the overall Community Development budget 

appear larger this year. The overall changes in allocation are listed below: 

 

      

       WATER COSTS ALLOCATED TO GENERAL FUND FOR ADMINISTRATION 

     

    

       FY 2014-15 FY 2013-14 

PRESIDENT, CLERK, BOARD    $     10,843   $     11,350  

PUBLIC RELATIONS (Trustee Topics)               640            3,750  

LEGAL              31,722          15,000  

VILLAGE HALL MAINTENANCE                    0            6,500  

GENERAL MANAGEMENT         140,054        102,810  

FINANCE (Includes UB Clerk)         212,062        202,045  

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY           32,279          19,000  

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT                    0          60,000  

TOTAL COSTS ALLOCATED TO WATER            $   427,600   $   420,455 

  
 

The FY 2014-15 Budget’s long-term projections also contemplate a transition to an 

accelerated road improvement and water main replacement program beginning in FY 2015-

16 that will allow the entire road system to be completed in five years.  It is estimated that 

this program will save the Village hundreds of thousands of dollars by taking advantage of 

lower interest and construction costs currently available. The plan would also allow more 

neighborhoods to enjoy the new concrete shoulder standard sooner than previously planned, 

and complete the program without extending the last few roads beyond their projected 

lifespans.  The program however, will draw down the Village’s Capital and Water Fund 

reserves in the short-term. Staff believes this short-term draw down is still a wise decision 

given the advantages.  

 

Based on updated assumptions of actual spending, the proposed early completion of the road 

program and the new financial policies, the Village’s long-term financial outlook now shows 

a Capital Fund balance that is reduced in the short-term, yet sustainable, and a General Fund 

balance that maintains its 50% target for almost 10 years.   
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GENERAL FUND BALANCE PROJECTION                         
      

 
 

 

 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND BALANCE PROJECTION 
 

 
 

These conditions are based however, on the maintenance of current revenue levels with 

increases of 2% per year and keeping expenditures to an average increase of 3.5% per year. 

Any disturbance in the revenue projections, whether they be from local economic challenges 

or changes at the State level, will impact this model. Conversely, if the Village is able to 

underspend the projections shown in the model, as is our goal, better results could be 

expected.  

 

The following pages provide a more detailed narrative overview of the status of each fund 

within the Village and highlight any changes proposed for Fiscal Year 2014-15. 
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GENERAL FUND 
 

Proposed Fiscal Year 2014-15 General Fund Summary 

Revenues $6,872,270 

Expenditures (including transfers) $7,626,539 

Total Estimated Fund Balance $3,691,060 

 

The General Fund pays for the day-to-day operations of the Village. Of the Village’s 

projected $3,691,060 total estimated fund balance at year-end, approximately $40,000 will be 

restricted for public safety, and $80,000 will be nonspendable due to prepaid items. The 

General Fund budget includes $50,000 in contingency for any unanticipated expenses, a 

change from the $200,000 allocated in previous years. Also included is a $1,454,124 transfer 

to the Capital Projects Fund.   

 

Revenues 
Overall General Fund revenues are projected to increase by $50,870 or 0.7% from the 

estimated FY 2013-14 year-end, entirely from the collection of property taxes and parking 

fees. 

 

Property Taxes: Property tax revenues represent over 52% of the Village’s total General 

Fund revenues. Under the Property Tax Extension Limitation Act (Tax Cap law), the tax levy 

may only increase by 5% or the increase in the Consumer Price Index (CPI), whichever is 

less. Property tax revenues, which were levied in December 2013, reflect an estimated 

increase in the levy of 2.86%, which includes the 1.7% CPI at year-end 2012 and 

approximately 1.16% in new construction, based on estimates provided by the Downers 

Grove Township Assessor.  At the time of the 2013 levy, the Township Assessor estimated 

the Equalized Assessed Valuation (EAV) for property within the Village would increase by 

1.5% to $470,291,097.  The following graph illustrates a ten year history of the Village’s 

total taxable assessed valuation by levy year. 

 

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Total Taxable Assessed Value
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What does this mean for the Village’s property taxes in FY 2014-15? The Village 

received $2,739,648 in property taxes in fiscal year 2013-14 for general Village 

services, such as police protection, fire protection, road and bridge and general 

corporate services.  An additional $759,698 was received to fund police, fire, and 

IMRF pensions, and social security, for a total of $3.5 million.  This amount does not 

include property taxes received by the Village for special service area debt payments 

or the TIF District.  While  the collection of property taxes are anticipated to increase 

3.0% from FY 2013-14 year-end, a typical homeowner whose property value has 

increased at the same pace as the rest of the Village will see a 1.7% increase in their 

property tax bill, which is consistent with last year’s rate of inflation. The remaining 

1.16% increase in revenues is due to increases in the Village’s total equalized 

assessed value (EAV) over the past year from new construction. Below is a ten year 

history of the Village’s property tax rate by levy year.  

 

 
It is important to note that while property taxes paid to the Village represent a significant 

portion of the General Fund revenues and fund core Village services, they represent only 

12% of an overall tax bill for a Clarendon Hills property owner. The remaining 88% of the 

tax bill funds the schools, library, park district, Downers Grove Township, DuPage County, 

and the Blackhawk Mosquito Abatement District, as detailed in the following graph.  
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The Village expects to receive an additional $103,705 in property tax revenues in FY 2014-

15, of which $82,180 will be allocated to increased funding for pensions.  This estimate 

depends on the determination of the Village’s new construction, and will not be known until 

April 2014.  The Downers Grove Township Assessor estimates the Village’s new 

construction at $5.38 million, an increase of 6.9% from the prior year. However, the DuPage 

County Supervisor of Assessments has the final authority. The final tax levy will be released 

by DuPage County in the first week of April 2014.  
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Places for Eating Tax: Places for Eating Taxes are expected to decrease by 3.2% from the 

current year-end of $93,000 to $90,000 in FY 2014-15, partly resulting from the closing of a 

business. 

 

State-shared Revenues: The Illinois Municipal League (IML) estimates of December 2013 

were used to calculate Income Tax, Use Tax, Personal Property Replacement Tax and Motor 

Fuel Tax for the upcoming year, and trend data from the second half of FY 2013-14. These 

estimates however, do not factor in any decreased share of revenues that may be forthcoming 

from the State of Illinois.   

 

 The Local Government Distribution Fund (LGDF) distributes Income Taxes to 

municipalities and counties on a per capita basis. In FY 2014-15, the Village 

anticipates receiving $94.70 per capita and receipts are estimated to be $798,000 or 

1.5% less than the FY 2013-14 year-end of $810,000.  Disbursements from the State 

of Illinois continue to remain three months behind their scheduled date of 

distribution.  Below is a ten year history of the Village’s Income Tax receipts by 

fiscal year. 

 
 

 The Illinois Local Use Tax on out-of-state purchases is distributed to municipalities 

and counties on a per capita basis also. FY 2014-15 receipts are projected to be 

$145,000 or $17.21 per capita, an increase of $4,300 or 3% from the current year-end. 

Following is a ten year history of the Local Use Taxes by fiscal year. 
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 Corporate Personal Property Replacement Tax (PPRT) receipts are expected to 

remain unchanged in FY 2014-15 at $19,000.  Following is a ten year history of the 

Village’s PPRT receipts by fiscal year. 

 

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

$11,437 

$13,035 

$16,820 

$18,277 

$20,845 

$19,086 

$16,894 

$18,779 

$16,940 

$16,796 

Personal Property Tax

 

 

Sales Tax: Sales Tax represents 12% of the Village’s overall revenues in the General Fund. 

Receipts for FY 2014-15 are estimated to be $800,000, unchanged from the current year-end.  

Taxes on retail sales within the Village are expected to remain stagnant, with the exception of 

the auto dealership in the Ogden Avenue TIF District. Taxes on auto sales are estimated to be 

$310,000, of which $158,500 is rebated to the dealer pursuant to their agreement with the 

Village.  Following is a ten year history of Sales Tax receipts by fiscal year. 

 

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

$547,208 

$534,728 

$520,234 

$516,544 

$558,857 

$532,253 

$492,332 

$463,772 

$580,840 

$758,580 

Sales Tax

License Fees: Total License Fees are budgeted at $227,200, virtually unchanged from the 

current year-end.  
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Investment Earnings: Investment earnings are expected to be $20,000 in FY 2014-15 as 

interest rates remain at historically low levels. Budgeted earnings were determined by 

calculating the interest income on current investments that will be maturing in FY 2014-15, 

along with 0.10%-0.33% on cash balances that may be reinvested. 

 

Building Permits and Fees: Building Permits and Fees are expected to be $293,500 in FY 

2014-15, unchanged from the current year-end. The housing market has been slowly 

recovering, however we do not anticipate any notable changes in revenue this year. Single-

family home permits are expected to remain steady at seventeen as there is a limited amount 

of housing stock in Clarendon Hills which is eligible for redevelopment.  An eight-unit 

residential condominium development has been approved for 88 Park Avenue, which is at the 

southeast corner of Park and S. Prospect Avenues. However, this project has been delayed 

due to a lawsuit.  Commercial construction remains stagnant with no definite projects on the 

horizon. The Village is taking a proactive approach to attracting business and development 

on Ogden Avenue, 55
th

 Street and in the Central Business District.   

 

Cable Franchise Fees: Cable Franchise Fees are derived from the cable packages 

maintained by Village residents through Comcast and AT&T.  These fees have stabilized 

since the downturn in FY 2009-10 and are expected to remain unchanged from the FY 2013-

14 year-end of $153,000.     

 

Police Fines: Overall Police Fines decreased in FY 2013-14 due to an anticipated reduction 

in Article 36 Fines.  Article 36 Fines are received from the confiscation of a vehicle when the 

driver is accused of a certain crime, and are highly variable from year to year.  For that 

reason, conservative figures have been used for the purpose of estimating this budget.  Total 

Police Fines are anticipated to be $171,000 in FY 2014-15, a decrease of 1% from the FY 

2013-14 year-end. 

 

Concert Revenues: Beverage sales from the Dancin’ in the Streets concerts are expected to 

increase 3% from the current year to $19,800 for six concerts in 2014, however the revenues 

are highly dependent on the weather for each concert. Sponsorship revenues for the concerts 

are expected to remain unchanged in FY 2014-15.    

 

Ambulance Fees: Ambulance Fees vary widely from year to year and are difficult to project, 

as they are based on the emergency medical service needs of the community during that 

particular year. Revenues are estimated to be $140,000 in FY 2014-15.   

 

Expenditures 

The FY 2014-15 budget calls for overall expenditures in the General Fund to increase by 

7.9% from the FY 2013-14 year-end, resulting in part from a $1.45 million transfer to the 

Capital Projects Fund in FY 2014-15. Departmental expenditures are expected to increase by 

5.5%, or $308,075 in FY 2014-15, stemming largely from Community Development. Many 

new projects are planned for the new fiscal year, significantly increasing the costs for 

contractual services.  These projects will be discussed further in the Community 

Development Departmental Highlights.   
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Departmental budgets now include any eligible salary increases, which are a change from the 

previous year where increases were budgeted in contingency. The Village’s FOP contract 

calls for a 2.25% increase in salaries for union employees beginning May 1, 2014. All other 

employees not at the top of their salary range may be eligible for a merit increase based on 

their performance review. Health and dental insurance are budgeted at a 5% increase over the 

current year, however the actual increase is expected to be less.  The actual insurance rates 

will not be known until the end of March and will go into effect beginning on July 1. The 

IMRF matching rate for calendar year 2014 is 15.32% and the final rate for 2015 will not be 

known until May 2014.   

 

The Village’s contributions for Police and Fire Pensions are based on annual actuarial studies 

and are used as the basis for the tax levies. For FY 2014-15, the Police Pension contribution 

increased 13% to $395,195 while the Fire Pension contribution decreased slightly to $31,390.  

 

The Village participates in an Intergovernmental Risk Management Agency (IRMA) to pool 

its risk management needs. IRMA’s annual contribution is budgeted in FY 2014-15 at 

$131,707, or a 5% increase. The annual contribution is based on a five-year average of the 

Village’s revenues, plus or minus an experience modifier, which is based on the Village’s 

individual loss experience compared to the IRMA average loss experience. Any investment 

earnings factor into the annual contribution calculation also. In FY 2013-14, the Village’s 

annual contribution was $125,435, less an unusual surplus credit of $33,900, for a net 

contribution of $91,535.   

 

The allocation of General Fund department costs to the Water Fund was reviewed and 

revised this budget year to accurately reflect staff’s time and resources that are spent on 

water-related activities.  You will notice some changes in the amount of transfers to the 

individual departments, however the overall costs allocated to the Water Fund increased 

1.7%. 

 

 

General Fund Departmental Highlights 

 

 Administration – The President/Board/Clerk, Public Relations, and Legal Services are 

included within the Administration budget. Budgeted expenditures decreased by 1.8%  or 

$7,249 as this budget maintains the existing programs from previous years. The legal 

services budget was increased in anticipation of the need to defend the 88 Park Avenue 

lawsuit.    

 

 Finance – Information Technology Services and Miscellaneous Administrative Services 

are included within the Finance budget. Overall expenditures are expected to increase by 

14.5% or $250,838 from the current year-end as a $1.45 million transfer to Capital 

Projects will occur in FY 2014-15. The FY 2014-15 Miscellaneous Administrative 

Services budget includes a $50,000 contingency compared with $200,000 in previous 

years, and $158,500 in sales tax rebates, along with the transfer to Capital Projects.  

Expenditures for the Finance Department increased by 5.3% as funds were included for 

the services of a consultant to assist with the selection of new financial software. 
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 Community Development – The Community Development budget includes costs 

associated with the professional planning services for the Village, review and issuance of 

building permits, regulation of land use and development, and code enforcement 

activities. Expenditures are expected to increase by 55% or $191,725 from the current 

year-end, including the elimination of a previous water fund allocation of $60,000.  This 

budget includes the funding for a long-term part-time graduate student internship position 

to provide support services for the department.  The addition of an intern contributes to 

the 10.5% increase in personnel services.  Contractual services increased 70% due to the 

many projects the department is planning for this fiscal year.  The anticipated projects 

include:  the beginning of a 5-year effort for document scanning ($5,000 this year), 

$50,000 for the evaluation and possible establishment of a downtown TIF district, 

$30,000 for a parking study, and $25,000 for a Southern Plan and Corridor study. Staff 

believes that some of the costs associated with these projects may be offset by grants. The 

scope of services and actual cost of these studies will still be subject to Village Board 

discussion and approval. Contractor services for plan review and inspections are expected 

to remain unchanged.  

 

 Police –Costs associated with the Police Department make up the largest portion of the 

General Fund budget at 41% and fund the administration, operation and support of the 

police function, as well as the maintenance of the police facility. This budget includes the 

full costs associated with the promotion of a Sergeant to Deputy Chief and two officers to 

Sergeant, which occurred in the second half of FY 2013-14. Overall expenditures are 

expected to increase by 3.7% or $94,973. The increased costs for supplies in both 

administration and operations are attributable to the replacement of the officers’ ballistic 

vests that are at the end of their useful life.  Maintenance of the police station includes the 

purchase of additional cabinets in the lunch room and a storage container to house bikes 

accumulated for the auction. The Village’s required police pension contribution is 

budgeted in police administration as well. 

 

 Fire – Costs associated with the administration of the Fire Department comprise 18% of 

the General Fund budget and fund fire suppression, emergency medical services, fire 

prevention, emergency management, and the maintenance of the fire station. Overall 

expenditures are expected to increase by 5% or $56,740 over the current year-end. 

Personnel costs include a 4% increase in wages for Paid-on-Call and Part-Time 

firefighters/paramedics/EMT-Bs.  This increase will bring nearly all pay in line with the 

market, which had been significantly behind. The Fire Department’s Paid-on-Call/Part-

Time model allows for high quality fire service at a low cost.  It is necessary to recruit 

and retain quality Fire Department employees to maintain this model. Administration 

supplies include costs reimbursed with Foreign Fire Insurance Tax receipts. Maintenance 

of the fire station includes the replacement of flooring, kitchen counter tops, and sink. 

The Village’s required fire pension contribution is budgeted in fire administration as 

well. 
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 Public Works – The Public Works budget reflects the costs associated with the delivery 

of public services to the Village, as well as the maintenance of the Public Works and 

Village Hall facilities. Utility expenses to operate the two storm water pumps, street 

lights and lease fees to operate the intersection lights are included in this budget, along 

with the landscape maintenance for public properties, street maintenance and snow 

removal. Overall expenditures are expected to decrease by 3.3% or $29,800 from the 

current year-end. Contractual services within Public Works operations decreased by 

$33%, as the FY 2013-14 year-end include waste removal costs associated with the flood 

of April 2013.  The current year also includes additional expenses associated with 

stormwater engineering.   

 

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND 
The Motor Fuel Tax Fund is used to account for the Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) revenues 

restricted by the State of Illinois for road repairs and improvements.  It is the Village’s intent 

to utilize a portion of the MFT fund balance over the next several years for road maintenance 

that would normally be paid from the Capital Projects Fund, with the intent to draw down the 

fund balance to 50% of expenditures.  

 

Revenues 

Motor Fuel Tax: Motor Fuel Tax allotments account for virtually all of the revenues in the 

MFT Fund. Municipalities receive a little less than 25% of the state’s 19 cents per gallon tax 

on motor fuel to all municipalities, counties, and many townships. This amount is distributed 

to local governments on a per capita basis.  The total miles driven and the average fuel 

economy of vehicles are the principal drivers of MFT receipts.  However, each year there are 

growing costs taken off the top for administration and the State’s cost of vehicle emission 

testing in the Chicago and Metro East areas. Resulting from this, the Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) 

allotments for FY 2014-15 are estimated to decrease 10.2% from the current year-end to 

$220,000.  Following is a ten year history of the Village’s Motor Fuel Tax allotments by 

fiscal year.   
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Expenditures 

FY 2014-15, expenditures include the purchase of rock salt and liquid calcium chloride for 

snow removal. The Village will increase the amount of salt purchased in FY 2014-15 as the 

supply has dwindled with the extreme cold and snow during the winter of FY 2013-14. Funds 

are also included for contract tree trimming and the removal of parkway trees, $75,000; the 

removal and replacement of sidewalks throughout the Village, $35,000; and contract 

cleaning, inspection and repairs of the Village’s storm sewer system, $15,000.  

 
 
WATER FUND 
Revenues 

Water Sales: Water Sales revenues are estimated to be $3.214 million in FY 2014-15, and 

are based on the average annual consumption of 242.4 million gallons over the past five 

years at a water rate of $11.87 per 1,000 gallons, plus a $10 monthly service charge per 

household. Actual water sales may fluctuate widely, however, based on the weather 

conditions and precipitation during a particular year. 

 

Cell Tower Lease Revenues:  Previously, cell tower lease fees were split 50/50 between the 

Water Fund and the Capital Projects Fund.  After several years of discussion, it was 

determined that 100% of the cell tower lease fees should be used for the Village’s capital 

needs. Therefore, cell tower lease revenues will no longer be budgeted in the Water Fund. 

The Water Fund is an enterprise fund which reports the same functions as business-type 

activities and uses the accrual basis of accounting, similar to private-sector business.  As 

such, the needs of the Water Fund should be self-supporting and funded by user fees.   

 

Investment Earnings: Investment earnings are expected to be $17,500 in FY 2014-15 as 

interest rates continue to remain near zero percent.  Budgeted earnings were determined by 

calculating the interest income on current investments, which will be maturing in FY 2014-

15, along with 0.10%-0.33% on cash balances that may be reinvested. 

 

Expenses 

Operating: Operating expenses are projected to increase 10.2% in FY 2014-15 resulting 

from the increased cost to purchase water from the DuPage Water Commission and an 

increased cost for water meters due to the escalating price of brass.  The FY 2014-15 budget 

also includes a $100,000 contingency for unanticipated expenses. Expenditures for the 

purchase of water are budgeted at wholesale water rates of eight months at $4.23 per 1,000 

gallons and four months at $4.94 per 1,000 gallons. At its November 17, 2011 meeting, the 

DuPage Water Commission approved four years of increases to the wholesale rate it charges 

municipalities for water purchases, resulting in a total estimated cost for Village water at 

$1,072,000 for FY 2014-15. 
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Capital Improvements: Budgeted capital improvements include $1,437,500 for the 

replacement of 4,615 feet of 40-50 year old water mains in the Stonegate area ahead of the 

2014 road program. The continued development south of 55
th

 street has already pushed the 

limits of the Village’s ability to supply adequate water in that area. Therefore, $25,000 is 

allocated for an analysis of the current system and potential improvements that must be 

developed to ensure the Village can meet our obligations as a water utility. In FY 2024-25, 

the Village’s water meters and MXUs will be twenty-five years old and in need of 

replacement.  This project will cost approximately $1.5 million and is currently budgeted in 

the Village’s ten year capital plan and reserve. However, as we get closer to the time of 

replacement, the Village Board may decide to issue debt for this project as has been done in 

the past. $322,375 is also being reserved for the future replacement of the Water Fund’s 

vehicles, machinery and equipment. 

 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 
The Capital Projects Fund pays for infrastructure and durable equipment for the Village, 

including roads, vehicles and facilities. The Village maintains a ten year capital plan to 

ensure it can adequately fund its future needs.   

 

Revenues 
Utility Tax: Utility Taxes constitute 24% of the revenues in the Capital Fund this year and 

are a major revenue source for the Village’s capital improvements and the replacement of 

vehicles, machinery and equipment.  Utility Taxes are received from natural gas, electricity 

and telecommunications usage within the Village.  FY 2014-15 revenues are budgeted at 

$655,000.  Following is a ten year history of the Utility Tax revenues by fiscal year. 

 
Cell Tower Lease Revenues: Previously, cell tower lease fees were split 50/50 between 

Capital Projects and the Water Fund. However beginning in FY 2014-15, 100% of the cell 

tower lease revenues, an amount of $301,415, will be allocated to Capital Projects. This 

represents an increase of $170,570 over the previous fiscal year-end.   
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Investment Earnings: Investment earnings were determined by calculating the income on 

current investments that will be maturing in FY 2014-15, along with 0.10%-0.33% on cash 

balances that may be reinvested.  Investment earnings are expected to be $20,000 in FY 

2014-15. 

 

Grants:  In 2011, the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity (DCEO) 

awarded the Village a $250,000 grant to support the initial design and engineering work for 

the redevelopment of the commuter station property.  This work was put on hold pending the 

completion of the Village’s Downtown Master Plan update and the DCEO has graciously 

extended this grant until December 31, 2015.  During FY 2014-15, after the Downtown 

Master Plan update has been completed, the initial design and engineering of the commuter 

station property for redevelopment will be completed. 

 

Transfer from the General Fund: Capital Projects revenues include the transfer of 

$1,454,124 from the General Fund to the Capital Projects Fund for Village infrastructure 

improvements and capital equipment replacements.   

 

Expenditures  
The budget provides a detailed listing and narrative for each of the proposed capital projects 

for FY 2014-15. An updated ten year capital plan for the Village is included along with ten 

year plans for each of the individual departments. All projects require Board approval prior 

to initiation. $486,395 will be reserved for the future replacement of the Village’s vehicles, 

machinery and equipment.  At FY 2014-15 year-end, a total of $1,352,920 will have been 

reserved for future capital needs.   

 

Staff is also proposing the long term capital plan include an acceleration of the annual road 

improvement and water main replacement programs beginning with FY 2015-16. This plan 

would allow for the completion of this round of road improvements in Fiscal Year 2018-19. 

It would reduce the capital fund balance more rapidly between now and FY 2018-19, but it 

would allow several years before the next road program began to replenish the fund again. 

The acceleration would also allow the Village to take advantage of historically low interest 

rates and construction costs. If construction costs accelerated by 3% per year, this change in 

the process would save the Village approximately $470,000. Corresponding acceleration 

would occur in the water fund as well.  

 

BURLINGTON NORTHERN/CLARENDON HILLS PARKING FUND 
The Burlington Northern/Clarendon Hills (BN/CH) Commuter Parking Fund accounts for the 

Metra Station parking fees that are restricted for the maintenance and repair of the Metra 

Station and parking lot. The BN/CH Fund is an enterprise fund as well, which reports the 

same functions as business-type activities and uses the accrual basis of accounting, similar to 

private-sector business.  As an enterprise fund, the needs of the BN/CH Parking Fund should 

be largely self-supporting and funded by user fees. 
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Revenues 
Parking permit fees represent 93% of the fund’s revenues and are budgeted at $54,000 in FY 

2014-15, unchanged from the past several years. An additional $4,300 in revenues is 

budgeted for the rental of an ATM at the Metra Station.  The Village received a $101,780 

grant from the West Suburban Mass Transit District (WSMTD) in FY 2013-14 for the 

renovation of the parking lot at the Metra Station.   

 

Expenses 

Budgeted expenses decreased by 73% in FY 2014-15, resulting wholly from the renovation 

of the Metra Station parking lot in FY 2013-14. Other expenses include the normal costs 

associated with maintaining the BN/CH station and lot operations such as snow plowing, 

landscape maintenance and cleaning services.   

 

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 
The 2009 Debt Service Fund accounts for the payment of the principal and interest on the 

2009 General Obligation (G.O.) Alternate Revenue Source Bonds to fund road improvements 

to Churchill, Grant and Hudson streets.  Property taxes are transferred from Special Service 

Area No.15 along with the Village’s share from the Capital Projects Fund, for repayment of 

the debt. Payments for principal and interest will be $33,335 in FY 2014-15. 

 

The 2011 Debt Service Fund accounts for the payment of the principal and interest on the 

2011 G.O. Alternate Revenue Source Bonds to fund road improvements to Hudson, Iroquois, 

Mohawk, Ridge, Juliet, North Jackson and Harris streets. Property taxes are transferred from 

Special Service Area Nos.18-23 for repayment of the debt. Payments for principal, interest, 

and paying agent fees will be $43,980 in FY 2014-15. 

 

The 2012 Refunding Debt Service Fund was established for payment of the principal and 

interest on the Village’s 2012 Debt Certificates.  These certificates were issued to refinance 

the Village’s 2002 Debt Certificates and 2005 Debt Certificates, in order to save $217,000 in 

interest charges.  Repayment of the debt will be made through a transfer from the Capital 

Projects Fund.  Payments for principal, interest, and paying agent fees will be $270,425 in 

FY 2014-15. 

 

The 2012A Debt Service Fund was established for payment of the principal and interest on 

the 2012A G.O. Alternate Revenue Source Bonds to fund road improvements on Fairview 

Court, Algonquin, Hiawatha, Iroquois, Indian, Mohawk, and Burlington Avenue. Property 

taxes are transferred from Special Service Area Nos. 17 and 24 for repayment of the debt.  

Payments for principal, interest, and paying agent fees will be $40,165 in FY 2014-15. 

 

The 2013 Debt Service Fund was established for payment of the principal and interest on the 

2013 G.O. Alternate Revenue Source Bonds to fund road improvements on portions of Ann 

Street, Bonnie Lane, Short Street, Eastern Avenue, Powell Street and Sheridan Avenue.  

Property taxes are transferred from Special Service Area No. 25 for repayment of the debt.  

Payments for principal, interest, and paying agent fees will be $38,795 in FY 2014-15.   
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Following are ten year histories of the Village’s total outstanding debt and outstanding debt 

per capita by fiscal year.   

 
 

 

 

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA FUNDS 
The Special Service Area (SSA) funds exist solely to accumulate property taxes to pay the 

debt service payments associated with the road programs, and Traube and Park Willow water 

mains. SSA 14 was established to collect the property tax in lieu of the parking obligation at 

1 Walker. Upon collection, this tax is transferred to the Economic Development Fund.  SSAs 

15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24 and 25 provide for road improvements on the Village’s 

various streets.  More information regarding the special service areas may be found in the 

budget detail. 
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POLICE PENSION FUND 

Revenues 
The Police Pension Fund exists to accumulate funds from the Village’s property tax levy for 

police pensions, and its member contributions.  These funds are used to pay current and 

future pension benefits for police officers. Presently, the fund has thirteen active members. 

Village contributions are based on an annual actuarial valuation, which is used as the basis 

for the tax levy. For FY 2014-15, the police pension contribution will be $395,195.  Member 

contributions are set by State Statute at 9.91%.   

 

Expenditures  
Budgeted expenses include payments for pension benefits at $532,000, professional services 

associated with the fund such as investment expenses, legal representation, actuarial and 

audit services at $18,975, and the statutorily required trustee training at $3,500.   

 

FIRE PENSION FUND 

Revenues 

The Fire Pension Fund exists to accumulate funds from the Village’s property tax levy for 

fire pensions and its member contributions.  These funds are used to pay future pension 

benefits for the Fire Chief. Village contributions are based on an annual actuarial valuation, 

which is used as the basis for the tax levy. For FY 2014-15, the fire pension contribution will 

be $31,390. Member contributions are set by State Statute at 9.455%.   

 

Expenditures  
Budgeted expenses include payments for professional services associated with the fund, such 

as investment expenses, legal representation, actuarial and audit services at $11,275, and the 

statutorily required trustee training at $600. 
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